Public Document Pack

Public Safety and Protection
Sub-Committee B
Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 19 January 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Remote Access - Remote Access
Distribution:
Councillors: Richard Eddy (Chair), Tom Brook, Chris Davies and Fi Hance
Copies to: Emma Lake, Ashley Clark (Legal Advisor), Sarah Flower (Licensing Policy Advisor), Lynne
Harvey (Legal Advisor), Abigail Holman (Licensing Policy Advisor), Jonathan Martin, Wayne Jones, Carl
Knights (Licensing Policy Advisor), Shreena Parmar (Legal Advisor), Tony Johnson and Oliver Harrison
(Democratic Services Officer)

Issued by: Oliver Harrison, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 3526162
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: 11 Jan 2021

Public Safety and Protection Sub-Committee B – Agenda

Agenda
1.

Welcome and Safety Information
(Pages 4 - 5)

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Declarations of Interest

4.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

To confirm as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

5.

Public Forum

Up to 10 minutes is allowed for this item.
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum. The
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at
the back of this agenda. Public Forum items should be emailed to
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines
will apply in relation to this meeting:Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the
meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Wednesday 13 January.
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the
working day prior to the meeting. For this meeting this means that your
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Monday
18 January.
Please note, your time allocated to speak may have to be strictly limited if
there are a lot of submissions. This may be as short as one minute

6.

Suspension of Committee Procedure Rules CMR10 and CMR11
Relating to the Moving of Motions and Rules of Debate

Recommended – that having regard to the quasi-judicial nature of the business
on the Agenda, those Committee Procedure Rules relating to the moving of
motions and the rules of debate (CMR10 and 11) be suspended for the duration
of the meeting.

(Pages 6 - 10)

Public Safety and Protection Sub-Committee B – Agenda

7.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

Recommended – that under Section 11A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the ground that involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Part 1of Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended.

8.

MA - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE
DRIVER LICENCE
(Pages 11 - 52)

9.

KH - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE
DRIVER LICENCE
(Pages 53 - 72)

10. AA - REPORT OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A
PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER LICENCE
(Pages 73 - 145)
11. EC - REPORT OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A
PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR LICENCE
(Pages 146 - 176)

Agenda Item 1
www.bristol.gov.uk

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at https://www.bristol.gov.uk/council-meetings
Covid-19: changes to how we hold public meetings
Following changes to government rules, we’ll use video conferencing to hold all public meetings,
including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing decisions are made)
and scrutiny.
Councillors will use Zoom or Skype for Business to take part in the meetings and vote on agenda items.
We’ll stream the meetings live on YouTube.
You can submit statements, questions and petitions ahead of the meetings in the same way as usual.
We will send all statements to participating Councillors in advance and respond to all questions and
petitions in writing.
You will not be able to present a public submission at the meeting at the current time. We’re looking
into options for increasing public participation at meetings held using video conferencing, including
being able to present a statement or ask supplementary questions using Zoom. We hope to have this
in place in by late May 2020.
Email democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk if you have any questions.
Public Forum
Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most
meetings. Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee. Please submit it to
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk The following requirements apply:




The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day before the meeting and is
about a matter which is the responsibility of the committee concerned.
The question is received no later than 5pm three clear working days before the meeting.
Any statement submitted should be no longer than one side of A4 paper. For copyright reasons,
we are unable to reproduce or publish newspaper or magazine articles that may be attached to
statements.

By participating in public forum business, we will assume that you have consented to your name and
the details of your submission being recorded and circulated to the Committee and published within
the minutes. Your statement or question will also be made available to the public at the meeting to
which it relates and may be provided upon request in response to Freedom of Information Act
requests in the future.

Page 4

www.bristol.gov.uk

We will try to remove personal and identifiable information. However, because of time constraints we
cannot guarantee this, and you may therefore wish to consider if your statement contains information
that you would prefer not to be in the public domain. Public Forum statements will not be posted on
the council’s website. Other committee papers may be placed on the council’s website and
information within them may be searchable on the internet.
During the meeting:




Public Forum is normally one of the first items on the agenda, although statements and petitions
that relate to specific items on the agenda may be taken just before the item concerned.
There will be no debate on statements or petitions. Public Forum will be circulated to the
Committee members prior to the meeting and then noted at the meeting.
Please note that only written submissions can be considered at this time.
For further information about procedure rules please refer to our Constitution
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
The privacy notice for Democratic Services can be viewed at www.bristol.gov.uk/about-ourwebsite/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
Webcasting/ Recording of meetings

Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all Full
Council and Cabinet meetings and some other committee meetings are now filmed for live or
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except
where there are confidential or exempt items).

Other formats and languages and assistance for those with hearing impairment
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer. Please give as much notice as
possible. We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular
meeting.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4
Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Public Safety and Protection SubCommittee B
15 September 2020 at 11.00 am

Members Present:Councillors: Richard Eddy (Chair), Fi Hance and Carole Johnson
Officers in Attendance:Ashley Clark (Legal Advisor), Abigail Holman (Licensing Officer), Carl Knights (Licensing Policy Advisor)
and Oliver Harrison (Democratic Services Officer)

1. Welcome and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and drew attention to the safety information.
2. Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Cllr Chris Davies.
3. Declarations of Interest
None received.
4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting
The minutes of the PSP B Sub Committee meeting on 4 August 2020 were agreed as a correct record.
5. Public Forum
None received.
6. Suspension of Committee Procedure Rules CMR10 and CMR11 Relating to the Moving of
Motions and Rules of Debate

Page 6

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

That having regard to the quasi-judicial nature of the business on the Agenda, those Committee
Procedure Rules relating to the moving of motions and the rules of debate (CMR10 and 11) be suspended
for the duration of the meeting.
7. Exclusion of the Press and Public
That under Section 11A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for
the following items of business on the ground that involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended.
8. FA NET Report
The driver was in attendance.
The Neighbourhood Enforcement Officer introduced the report and drew attention to the following:





This hearing is to establish whether action should be taken against FA following a recent police
notification.
FA has held a licence since 2009, which expires in December 2022 expiry. FA is also sole director of
a taxi operation.
On 1 May 2020, FA was stopped by police and a CS spray canister was found in his vehicle. FA said
that he put it there 2 months earlier after was given to him by another driver as lost property. The
file has been sent to CPS for a charging decision.
FA has no previous complaints or offences. This is potentially a section 5 firearms offence, so
weight should be given to this when deciding if FA is fit and proper to hold a licence.

The applicant gave the following evidence:
 FA was stopped by an undercover police officer as he drove from his house for a shopping trip.
 This officer said he believed that a suspicious person had been in FA’s car and searched it, finding
a CS gas canister.
 FA said that the canister was handed in to him 2 month’s prior as lost property.
 FA said he did not realise what the canister contained. If offensive items are handed in lost
property (such as knives) they are destroyed.
 FA has a clean licence and no convictions.
After questioning from the committee, the following information was confirmed:
 It was confirmed that the committee can take action independently of a criminal prosecution. The
committee considers public safety issues on behalf of the licensing authority.
 It is FA’s company policy to keep lost property items for 2 months before they are destroyed. The
canister was logged as an “aerosol spray”.

Page 7

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Committee withdrew to deliberate on their decision.
RESOLVED (unanimous decision)
The Committee decided that no further action is required.
9. AA NET Report
The driver was in attendance.
The Neighbourhood Enforcement Officer introduced the report and drew attention to the following:
 AA was granted a licence in December 2006 and his current licence expires January 2023.
 PC Quinton stopped AA on 11 July 2020 and found both rear tyres defective. The near side tyre
was so bald, no reading was possible. It is a condition of the licence to properly maintain tyres.
 AA accepted responsibility for this and conducted himself well at all times. He replaced the tyres
quickly after the stop.
 AA was fined £100 and had 3 penalty points added to his licence. PC Quinton suspended the
vehicle licence.
 AA appeared at PSP in April 2020 due to not disclosing a public order offence on his renewal
application. Members granted the renewal but warned AA about observing his licence conditions.
 Paper file has 2 historic offences: 2009 not making second stop endangering passenger (no further
action) and 2011 AA advisory letter about parking on a hackney rank.
The applicant gave the following evidence:
 AA said he was surprised that the 2009 and 2011 incidents are still on record. There is no record of
his account on these. No further action was taken on either of these incidents. AA had to park at
the hackney rank to assist an elderly passenger. The hackney driver was upset by this and reported
AA. He regards those incidents as finished and not relevant to today’s hearing.
 AA said he had no knowledge of receiving a caution and was also surprised that this was on
record. He said his child was attacked by a group of other children, so AA shouted at those
children. He went to the police station to make a statement and was not aware at the time what a
caution meant.
 AA apologised for the condition of his tyres and said it was out of character as he has maintained a
clean licence for 13 years. AA said he was struggling with personal circumstances as he is
supporting 3 children and his wife has cancer and lack of work from covid-19 restrictions has
caused the family hardship.
After questioning from the committee, the following information was confirmed:
 That AA appeared before PSP in April and was given a warning about his conduct.
 Taxi drivers are expected to check the quality of their tyres regularly. AA said he normally does
this, but was distracted by difficult personal circumstances.
 It was confirmed that the committee do not take into account the personal circumstances of
drivers as their priority is the safety of the public.

Page 8

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk





The state of the tyres was extremely poor.
AA said he parked at a hackney rank to help an elderly passenger, but there are no records to
support this.
AA had changed his name and then took a caution in a previous name. AA said that he gave his
new name to the police at the time of the caution and assumes they logged it in error on a
previous name. PC Quinton confirmed that the police records show that AA has 13 different
names or aliases.

The Committee withdrew to deliberate on their decision.
RESOLVED (unanimous decision)
The Committee found that AA had inadequately maintained his licensed vehicle despite having received a
warning in April as to the standards expected of him. Both rear tyres were extremely bald and one of
these had no tread at all. The fundamental concern of Members is public safety and they resolve to
suspend his licence for a period of 3 months or until a new satisfactory Enhanced DBS certificate is
returned, whichever is the longest, as members had concerns regarding his identity.

10.SZ PSP Report
The applicant was in attendance.
The Licensing Officer introduced the report and drew attention to the following:
 SZ has applied for the renewal of a licence which expired 15 August 2020. SZ has held a licence
since 2014.
 A DVLA check revealed endorsements for failure to give ID (6 points) and SP50 speeding on
motorway (3 points). There is also a historic 2015 speeding offence.
 As part of the licence conditions, a driver must declare any offences on the next working day. SZ
declared on the renewal application, but did not notify BCC at the time of the offence.
 Under BCC policy, an applicant is expected to be free of convictions 6 months prior to application.
2 convictions within 2 years is normally grounds for refusal.
The applicant gave the following evidence:
 SZ apologised for his offences but believes that they are matters of error rather than intentional.
 He said that he struggled with limited English language skills and admits that he did not notify the
council at the time of the offences.
 SZ has 3 children and an elderly mother to support, losing his licence would cause substantial
hardship for him and his family.
After questioning from the committee, the following information was confirmed:

Page 9

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk







Concerning the failure to give identification offence, SZ said that his vehicle was stopped while his
wife was driving. SZ was the vehicle owner and so received a notification form from the court. SZ
claims he sent this form to the court, but the court never received it, so recorded an offence of
refusal to identify.
SZ’s wife was driving a private vehicle, not the licenced vehicle.
It was confirmed that the committee’s responsibility is to the safety of the public and that they do
not take into account the personal circumstances of the driver.
SZ has received no customer complaints.

The Committee withdrew to deliberate on their decision.
RESOLVED (majority decision)
The Committee agreed to grant this application, but gave a strong warning to the driver that he must
adhere to his licence conditions at all times and must inform the licensing team of any future offences as
per those conditions.

Meeting ended at 2.00 pm
CHAIR __________________

Page 10

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 11

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 146

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 149

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 170

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 173



Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Public Safety and Protection Sub-

Committee B

19 January 2021 at 10.00 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Richard Eddy (Chair), Tom Brook, Chris Davies and Fi Hance

Officers in Attendance:-
Ashley Clark (Legal Advisor), Abigail Holman (Licensing Policy Advisor), Carl Knights (Licensing Policy 
Advisor) and Oliver Harrison (Democratic Services Officer)

Alison Wright (Neighbourhood Enforcement Team Officer) for item 11 only

1. Welcome and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and drew attention to the safety information.

2. Apologies for Absence

None received. 

3. Declarations of Interest

None received. 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting 15 September 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 

5. Public Forum

None received. 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

6. Suspension of Committee Procedure Rules CMR10 and CMR11 Relating to the Moving of 
Motions and Rules of Debate

RESOLVED – that having regard to the quasi-judicial nature of the business
on the Agenda, those Committee Procedure Rules relating to the moving of
motions and the rules of debate (CMR10 and 11) be suspended for the duration
of the meeting.

7. Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED – that under Section 11A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the ground that involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Part 1of Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended.

8. MA - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER LICENCE

The driver was in attendance.

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and drew attention to the following:
 This is a new application for a licence and MA has previously held a licence with this authority. 
 MA’s last application was refused at committee as he was found to have refused to transport a 

wheelchair-using passenger. The committee was satisfied that the witnesses to this incident were 
credible and that MA was not fit and proper to hold a licence. 

 It would not be appropriate to summon the witnesses each time this driver is considered and 
neither the driver nor the committee can overrule the previous decision. 

 MA has no other complaints or conduct issues on his file. MA is seeking exemption from the gold 
standard and knowledge tests. Officers recommend refusal.

The applicant gave the following evidence:
 MA reaffirmed his statement at interview, that there were two passengers at the taxi rank and 

that another able-bodied passenger was there before the wheelchair user. 
 MA was concerned about the condition of his vehicle and that it would present a risk to a 

wheelchair user. 
 MA discussed the matter with the taxi driver next on the rank, who agreed to take the wheelchair 

user.
 MA was sick in March at the last committee so was not able to attend and was ruled in absence. 

After questioning from the committee, the following information was confirmed:
 The refusal was in March 2020. The policy on this offense is to refuse a licence for 6 months for 

one incident or for 2 years for more than one incident. This case is considered as two incidents.  



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 MA was reminded that the committee cannot overrule the March 2020 decision and that he will 
need to demonstrate circumstances have changed since that decision and he can now be 
considered a fit and proper person.

 MA said that if a similar situation should happen again, that he would explain to the two 
passengers that the wheelchair user should get priority. He would also check the condition of a car 
that he has leased to make sure it can transport a wheelchair user. 

 MA said that he has passed the knowledge and gold standard previously so is seeking exemption. 
However, as this is a grant application MA is considered a new driver. 

The Committee withdrew to deliberate on their decision.

RESOLVED (unanimous decision)
Whilst a reasonable amount of time had passed since the incident in question , members had not been 
reassured that it would not happen again if MA was placed in similar circumstances. They therefore were 
not satisfied that he was a fit and proper person to hold a licence and accordingly his application was 
refused.

9. KH - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER LICENCE

The driver was in attendance, his friend AZ was also in attendance and spoke on the driver’s behalf.

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and drew attention to the following:
 This is an application for a new licence. KH’s previously held licence was revoked on 25 September 

after he made inappropriate comments to a female passenger. 
 The committee found the witness credible and was supported by the operator. KH was deemed 

not fit and proper to hold a licence, which was revoked with immediate effect. 
 KH appealed this decision to the Magistrates’ Court in 2019, where it was dismissed. There are no 

witnesses appearing today, as the committee cannot reconsider or overturn the previous decision. 
 KH has no other previous complaints on record. He is seeking exemption from the knowledge test, 

as he has passed this previously, but on a date before electronic records. 
 The committee need to decide whether KH is fit and proper to hold a licence, and he should 

evidence how he has changed since this incident. Would members be happy for a female relative 
to be alone in his vehicle? Officers recommend refusal.

AZ gave the following evidence on behalf of the applicant:
 KH has held a licence since 2004, a period of 14 years with no other offences. He has been a taxi 

driver for 25 years. This long period of service should be considered. 
 Regarding the 2018 offense to female passenger, he accepts that has been ruled on, but he was 

not represented properly so believes this was a miscarriage of justice. 
 The test of whether KH is a fit and proper person can be supported by the large number of 

character references which have been submitted to the committee. This includes many women 
who have used his taxi alone and in evenings. 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 KH is also known for his charitable activities in the community, supported with a reference from 
the chair of the Fishponds mosque, where KH was elected secretary. 

 KH is in financial hardship, which puts substantial pressure on his family. His only marketable skill 
is driving. 

 KH recently held a licence with South Gloucestershire, but this was also revoked. 

After questioning from the committee, the following information was confirmed:
 The character references submitted to the committee are largely before the offence.
 KH’s South Gloucestershire licence was revoked because he did not declare this offence on his 

application. KH said that because of his poor English, a friend filled out the application for him and 
did not declare the offence. He was licensed by South Gloucestershire for 18 months before the 
revocation in October 2020.  

 This was after KH made this application to Bristol, so his South Gloucestershire licence was live at 
the time.

 There are no English language requirements for a licence, though the gold standard course 
requires a good level of spoken and written English. 

 Since the incident, KH has been working for community charities, making and delivering food, 
looking after the elderly during lockdown. Because of his limited language skills, he would struggle 
to take an official course.

 KH would be happy to accept a conditional or probational licence for a period of 6 months. While 
the committee could attach conditions to a licence, issuing a licence of any kind means the 
committee considers the holder a fit and proper person. 

The Committee withdrew to deliberate on their decision.

RESOLVED (unanimous decision)
Members were concerned that KH did not accept that he had done anything wrong despite two PSP 
Committees and a Magistrates’ Court having found that the very serious complaint was made out. 
Although he had a previously unblemished record, they were not satisfied that he was now a fit and 
proper person to hold a licence and his application to renew was refused

10.AA - REPORT OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE DRIVER LICENCE

The driver was in attendance. Cllr Shah was also in attendance as the ward councillor for support.

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and drew attention to the following:
 AA has held a licence since 2004, when electronic records began. His licence expired 13 October 

2020 and he did not renew so this is considered a new application. 
 DVLA check revealed 2 offences, which he declared on his application. 2019 driving without due 

care and attention and 2017 failure to identify.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 AA has some minor previous historical offences. Officers recommend refusal.

The applicant gave the following evidence:
 AA described his 2019 offence. He was driving on a cobbled street parallel to Baldwin Street, the 

vibrations from the cobbles shook his phone from its holder on the dashboard. AA bent down to 
retrieve the phone from the floor without stopping his vehicle. This was observed by the police 
and he received 3 penalty points. 

 AA views this as a harsh decision as he was driving slowly and there were no pedestrians present. 
He considered taking the matter to court, but was warned if he lost, the penalty could be 
increased to 6 points.

 The 2017 offence was when another driver was borrowing AA’s car and committed an offence. AA 
was found guilty in absence of failing to identify to the court, but he maintains that he did send 
the necessary paperwork to the court. The driver who borrowed the car refused to admit the 
offence. 

After questioning from the committee, the following information was confirmed:
 While AA is disputing the 2017 offence, he has not appealed to court, so the offence still stands. 
 AA’s licence ran out on 13 October, he applied for a licence on 15 October. 
 AA has been a taxi driver for 30 years and these are the only offences on his record. He believes 

his general good conduct over a long career should be considered.  
 AA was asked why he thought he was prosecuted for undue care and attention and what he could 

have done differently. AA said that most people would do the same thing and his phone only took 
a few seconds to retrieve. AA was told that over a few seconds a car can travel a considerable 
distance. AA then said he should have stopped the vehicle before retrieving his phone.  

 CS spoke on behalf of AA to say that he was apologetic and accepts that his retrieval of the phone 
was wrong. AA has 3 dependents and times are particularly tough for drivers now. AA has a good 
record and one of his regular jobs is to transport a disabled child to school, which shows a good 
deal of trust. AA understands driver standards are high, distractions are dangerous even when 
short and he is responsible for passenger safety. 

The Committee withdrew to deliberate on their decision.
RESOLVED (unanimous decision)

Members were concerned that driving without due care and attention was a serious matter and AA had 
not satisfied them that he would behave differently should similar circumstances arise again. They saw no 
reason to depart from their policy and noted that the notification of offence had been given within the 
last 6 months. The application was therefore refused.

11.EC - REPORT OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR LICENCE

The operator (TH) was in attendance. Neighbourhood Enforcement Officer AW was also in attendance. 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and drew attention to the following:
 This case is unusual as it refers to the grant of an operator rather than driver licence. TH held an 

operator licence between 2015-18 but this was not renewed. 
 TH was investigated by the Neighbourhood Enforcement Team in 2020 for unlicensed activity. TH 

had made new vehicle applications over this period but did not renew his operator licence. TH 
admitted operation and said that he was not aware that his operator licence had expired. 

 TH appeared at PSP in 2015 due to driving without a private hire licence.
 There is no specific operator policy now, but committee should use the driver policy as a guideline. 

Committee should consider fit and proper person test. 

The applicant gave the following evidence:
 TH believed that his case had been reviewed by the BCC legal team and they had found there was 

no intention to operate without a licence. He was not sure why he also had to appear at PSP. 
 Officers confirmed that was an interview under caution concerning possible criminal prosecution. 

PSP is not a criminal matter but is the policy and administration of the licencing authority.
 TH said as soon as he found out the operator licence was not in place, he put in an application. TH 

said he did not receive any kind of notification of expiry. In this time frame TH had renewed 4 
vehicle licences with BCC, most recently in April 2020.

After questioning from the committee, the following information was confirmed:
 While officers do send out notifications to licence holders, it is still the responsibility of the licence 

holder to be aware of their expiry date, which is on their licence paperwork.   
 TH said he would be more aware of his renewal dates in future and would also renew for a longer 

period (three years rather than one). TH said that it was a very difficult time for operators and 
drivers, especially for those dependent on hospitality, events, and travel. 

 TH said he believed he was being harshly treated and this could have been dealt with informally 
rather than a referral to the NET. Officers said that all drivers and operators work under the same 
rules. 

 Officers said TH has a track record of not having the correct licences in place and not reading his 
paperwork properly. TH admitted not being the most organised person, but that he operated four 
vehicles and drivers, all of whom have the correct paperwork. 

 TH said he preferred to manage licencing paperwork face to face at Temple Street, but this has not 
been possible due to lockdown. He viewed the service via email as slow, however the licencing 
team has limited capacity. Applications are requested 10 days in advance as a minimum and the 
team aim to reply to emails within 5 days.

 TH has a driver renewal pending, but this is on hold until this hearing is concluded. 

The Committee withdrew to deliberate on their decision.
RESOLVED (unanimous decision)

Decision



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Private Hire Operator licence is granted. The applicant was reminded he is obliged as an operator to 
make sure his paperwork is in order. The committee was prepared to grant a licence on the principle that 
the applicant takes his responsibilities more seriously.

Meeting ended at 1.30 pm

CHAIR  __________________


